

No. 09-587

---

---

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—  
KELLY HARRINGTON, WARDEN,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

JOSHUA RICHTER,  
*Respondent.*

—◆—  
ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

—◆—  
**PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

—◆—  
EDMUND G. BROWN JR.  
Attorney General of California  
DANE R. GILLETTE  
Chief Assistant Attorney General  
DONALD E. DE NICOLA  
Deputy State Solicitor General  
MICHAEL P. FARRELL  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
WARD A. CAMPBELL  
Supervising Deputy Attorney General  
HARRY JOSEPH COLOMBO\*  
Deputy Attorney General  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
1300 I Street, Suite 125  
P.O. Box 944255  
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550  
Telephone: (916) 324-5170  
Fax: (916) 324-2960  
E-mail: Harry.Colombo@doj.ca.gov  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	i
Introduction .....	1
Argument.....	3
I. The California Supreme Court’s Summary Adjudication of Richter’s Ineffective-Counsel Claim is Entitled to Deferential Review Under Section 2254(d) .....	3
A. The California Supreme Court’s Unexplained Denials of Petitions for Writs of Habeas Corpus Have Been Properly Presumed to be Decisions on the Merits Absent Strong Evidence to the Contrary .....	3
B. A State Court’s Explanation of Its Reasoning in Denying a Federal Claim on the Merits is Not a Prerequisite to Section 2254(d) Deferential Review.....	8
II. The California Supreme Court’s Reasonable Denial of Richter’s Ineffective-Counsel Claim Precludes Relief .....	16
A. The State Record Supported a Reasonable Conclusion that Defense Counsel’s Performance was Not Deficient.....	17
B. The State Record Reasonably Supported Rejection of Richter’s Claim for Lack of Prejudice.....	21
Conclusion.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Aparicio v. Artuz</i> , 269 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995) .....	6
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 535 U.S. 685 (2002).....	11
<i>Chambers v. McDaniel</i> , 549 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	5
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	10, 15
<i>Early v. Packer</i> , 537 U.S. 3 (2002) .....	9, 10
<i>Elk Grove Unified School Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	5
<i>Evans v. Chavis</i> , 546 U.S. 189 (2006).....	4, 6, 7
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255 (1989).....	7
<i>Harris v. Superior Court</i> , 500 F.2d 1124 (9th Cir. 1974).....	5
<i>Holland v. Illinois</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 130 S.Ct. 2549 (2010).....	7
<i>Hunter v. Aispuro</i> , 982 F.2d 344 (9th Cir. 1992).....	5
<i>Knowles v. Mirzayance</i> , 556 U.S. ___, 129 S.Ct. 1411 (2009).....	16
<i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> , 538 U.S. 63 (2003).....	25
<i>McDermott Intern., Inc. v. Wilander</i> , 498 U.S. 337 (1991) .....	9
<i>People v. Box</i> , 5 P.3d 130 (Cal. 2000).....	5
<i>People v. Duvall</i> , 886 P.2d 1252 (Cal. 1995).....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>People v. Santamaria</i> , 884 P.2d 81 (Cal. 1994) .....	6
<i>In re Robbins</i> , 959 P.2d 311 (Cal. 1998) .....	6, 15
<i>Sawyer v. Smith</i> , 497 U.S. 227 (1990) .....	11
<i>Sellan v. Kuhlman</i> , 261 F.3d 303 (2d Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) ....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	10, 12
<i>Woodford v. Garceau</i> , 538 U.S. 202 (2003).....	10
<i>Woodford v. Visciotti</i> , 537 U.S. 19 (2002) .....	10, 11
<i>Yarborough v. Gentry</i> , 540 U.S. 1 (2003).....	17
<i>Ylst v. Nunnemaker</i> , 501 U.S. 797 (1992).....	6, 7

## STATUTES

28 U.S.C. §2254(d) .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. §2254(d)(1).....	9

## RULES

California Rule of Court 8.548 .....	4
Sup. Ct. R. 15.2.....	4

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996 (AEDPA) .....	<i>passim</i>
